

No. 19-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK CHAPMAN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
COZEN O'CONNOR
45 Broadway, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 509-9400
mdeleeuw@cozen.com

JOHN WILLIAMS
COZEN O'CONNOR
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98014
(206) 340-1000

Counsel for Respondent

294137



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
The Underlying Suit.....	2
The Suit Against ACE	4
The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
There is no Compelling Reason for the Court to review this State-Law Insurance Coverage Question.....	9
I. The Eleventh Circuit Properly Applied FRCP 56, and Summary Judgment Was Appropriate	9
II. The Eleventh Circuit Exercised Sound Discretion in Denying Petitioners’ Motion to Certify Questions to the Florida Supreme Court.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Chapman, et al. v. Taylor, et al.,</i> Florida 13th Circuit Court, Hillsborough County, No. 99-06242	2
<i>Coblenz v. American Sur. Co. of New York,</i> 416 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1969).....	4
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)	13
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Tropical Shipping & Constr. Co.,</i> 254 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>James River Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Ground Down Eng'g, Inc.,</i> 540 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Jones v. Dillard's, Inc.,</i> 331 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Jones v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 908 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 2005).....	6, 10
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein,</i> 416 U.S. 386.....	12

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nunez v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,</i> 117 So. 3d 388 (Fla. 2013)	13	
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 913 So. 2d 528 (2005)	13	
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	9, 10, 11	
<i>Trinidad v. Florida Peninsula Ins. Co.,</i> 121 So. 3d 433 (2013)	13	
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:		
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1, 5, 9, 10	
FLA. CONST. art. V, § 3(b)(6)	12	
Fla. Stat. § 397	5, 8, 9, 12	
Fla. Stat. § 397.401	6	
Fla. Stat. § 397.403(d)	5	
Fla. Stat. § 397.501(3)(a)	5	
Fla. Stat. § 397.501(10)	5	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fla. Stat. § 491	3
Fla. Stat. § 491.02	6
Fla. Stat. § 491.012(2)	7
Fla. Stat. § 624	13
S. Ct. Rule 10	9, 11
S. Ct. Rule 10(a)	9
S. Ct. Rule 10(b)	9
S. Ct. Rule 10(c)	9
